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TAB A
PROJECT DESIGN & DESCRIPTION



GroundFloor’s proposed $26.5 million mixed-use development—known as the Nolte Project—represents a catalytic 
opportunity for economic development in Downtown Seguin. The project includes:

	 •   A 100-room boutique hotel (approx. 465 SF per room) at a mid-range price point for business and tourism
	  travelers operated by Avion Hospitality utilizing a well-known and respected hotel flag.
	 •   Renovation of the Nolte National Bank and Post Office Buildings
	 •   A dramatic 4,215 SF double-height lobby and 2,093 SF lounge/bar fronting Central Park. 	
	 •   14,119 SF of flexible event space, including a 5,939 SF venue and rooftop courtyard.
	 •   A high-end 4,516 SF steakhouse, located in the historic Nolte building.
	 •   4,010 SF of curated retail, envisioned to include locally inspired concepts like a custom boot shop 
	 and retro diner.
	 •   A structured parking garage (100 parking spaces / 52,262 SF) beneath landscaped courtyards.
	 •  100 large rooms targeted at a mid-range price point for business and tourism travelers

ALIGNMENT WITH THE CITY’S GOALS
The Nolte Project directly aligns with the City of Seguin’s Downtown Master Plan and Comprehensive Plan (both adopted 
in 2023), which call for leveraging downtown as a cultural and economic hub. The project contributes to this vision by:
	 •   Creating ~150 direct and ~75 indirect jobs, with a $16.88M/year economic impact and $563,000 in PV tax 
	 revenue.
	 •   Capturing tourism dollars with hotel room revenue projected at $3.77M/year, generating $3.08M in PV HOT 
	 funds.
	 •   Activating downtown through high-quality event spaces anticipated to draw 36,500 attendees annually, with 
	 a $1.37M/year impact (PV: $18.85M).
	 •   Reducing $40M in local dining and retail leakage through new hospitality and retail offerings.

IMPLEMENTATION AND PARTNERSHIP
GroundFloor will act as the General Partner and Developer, with Avion Hospitality overseeing hotel operations. The 
project will require an 18–24 month predevelopment phase, during which variables like construction cost, interest rates, 
and incentives will be evaluated and managed to a successfully outcome. A robust public-private partnership—utilizing 
TIF, Chapter 380, tax abatements and potentially other economic development tools such as state and federal historic 
tax credits (HTCs)—will be essential to realize this transformative vision.
By blending historic preservation with modern amenities and aligning with community goals, the Nolte Project is poised 
to revitalize Downtown Seguin and position it as a regional destination.

NOLTE PROJECT - CONCEPT OVERVIEW



ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING
The	proposed	planning	and	design	approach	seeks	to	leverage	the	property’s	significant	potential,	focusing	on	key	
priorities of economic development, historic preservation, and smart urbanism.

Total Built Area: ~148,021 SF (95,759 SF hotel and leasable retail space + 52,262 SF parking)

The project preserves approximately 8,500 SF of historic structures, including the Nolte National Bank and Post 
Office	buildings.	These	structures	will	be	rehabilitated	 in	accordance	with	 the	Secretary	of	 the	Interior’s	Standards,	
in consultation with the Texas Historical Commission and National Park Service. Research indicates that one of the 
buildings has had at least three different facades over the years; the renderings illustrate what is assumed to be the 
earliest version, pending further investigation.

A new glass-fronted lobby and drop-off area on East Nolte Street will serve as both a hotel entrance and an iconic 
Garden	Court	event	space	overlooking	the	town	square.	Additional	 two-story	mixed-use	buildings	with	ground-floor	
retail	and	second-floor	highly	flexible	event	/	ballroom	space	will	enhance	the	pedestrian	realm,	continuing	the	two-
story	urban	scale	around	the	square.	The	two	five-story	hotel	wings	are	carefully	massed	to	minimize	visual	impact	on	
the town square, offering guest rooms with views of South Austin Street, South River Street, or the central courtyard.  
The event venue, courtyard, and adjacent guest rooms create an ideal environment for weddings, corporate functions, 
and community events.

Two, 4-story room wings are located to the south, reducing their apparent mass to the town square. Each of the 100 
rooms in the wings has a view to either South Austin or South River Street, or to the landscaped Courtyard. Two 
levels of terraced parking, providing 101 parking spaces, plus service bays, are below the room wings and 
courtyard.

At the heart of the development, the Courtyard and a multi-purpose Great Room event space will provide a 
premier setting for weddings, corporate functions, and community events. The Great Room, with its vaulted ceiling and 
expansive glass wall, will offer stunning views of the landscaped courtyard. Ten adjacent guest rooms will open 
directly onto the Courtyard, creating seamless integration between private and communal spaces.

Exterior materials are selected for their compatibility with the surrounding historic context, with modular clay face 
brick as the predominant material, complemented by cast stone and metal accents. These elements will 
contribute to a cohesive yet varied architectural language that respects the historic character of the area while 
offering a fresh, modern experience.
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Operations

Land -$       Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Sitework -$       Keys 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hard Costs -$       Occy 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Parking Costs -$       ADR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Soft Costs -$       Rooms Sold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FF&E -$       RevPAR #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Pre-Opening -$       

Start-Up -$       Revenue -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Contingency -$       Direct Expenses -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Administration -$       Unallocated Expenses -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Financing Costs -$       Management Fees -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

(Public Offsets) -$       Property Taxes -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

TOTAL -$        Property Insurance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

FF&E Reserve -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Capital NET OPERATING INCOME -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

EQUITY -$       

GP Equity -$       Property Tax Abatement -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Other Equity -$       HOT Tax -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

DEBT -$       ADJUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Construction Loan -$       DEBT SERVICE -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Other Loan -$       DEBT SERVICE -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

TOTAL -$        CASH FLOW -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Exit Analysis Public Offsets Public Other

Year 5 NOI -$       Land -$               Property Tax Abatement -$               Baseline 0.00%

Exit Cap Rate -$       Fee Waivers -$               HOT Tax Reimbursement -$               Property Conveyance 0.00%

Sales Proceeds -$       Infrastructure Grant -$               SEDC Grant -$               Public Offsets 0.00%

Outstanding Debt -$       Other Offsets -$               TOTAL -$                Public Other 0.00%

Closing Costs -$       TOTAL -$                

NET PROCEEDS -$        

This pro-forma financial model is a template only, and no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness 

of this information or any of its contents, and no legal liability is assumed or to be implied with respect thereto.
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